In the Supreme Court of the United States

FULL PLAY GROUP, S.A.,

Petitioner,

υ.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

Respondents.

HERNAN LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

υ.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LUKE A. WAKE

Counsel of Record

WILSON C. FREEMAN

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall,

Suite 1290

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 419-7111

lwake@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	. 1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	. 2
Argument	. 4
I. Background of Honest Services Fraud	. 4
II. Skilling's "Fix" For The Statute Was Illegitimate Judicial Lawmaking	. 6
III. Skilling's "Fix" Approach Undermines Due Process Further	. 8
A. A fix focused on Congress's "intent" can never provide fair notice	. 9
B. Judicial fixes of vague statutes invite arbitrary exercises of executive power	12
IV. Overturning Skilling Will Fix Both A	
Dangerous Example Of Untethered Federal	
Power And An Anomaly In The Court's	
Vagueness Jurisprudence	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Black v. United States,
561 U.S. 465 (2010) 5
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) 8
City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)
Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)
Conroy v. Aniskoff,
507 U.S. 511 (1993) 8
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
584 U.S. 79 (2018)
FCC v. Consumers' Rsch.
145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025)
Goldington v. Bassingburn,
Y.B. Trin. 3 Edw. II (1310)
Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)
Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015)
123 F.4th 939 (9th Cir. 2024)
Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)
Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)
McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931)
McDonnell v. United States,
579 U.S. 550 (2016)
·

McNally v. United States,	
483 U.S. 350 (1987)	4, 6
Morissette v. United States,	
342 U.S. 246 (1952)	7
Neder v. United States,	
527 U.S. 1 (1999)	7
Papachristou v. City of Jackson	ville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972)	
Percoco v. United States,	
598 U.S. 319 (2023)	2-3, 5, 13-14
Rodriguez v. United States,	
480 U.S. 522 (1987)	
Sessions v. Dimaya,	
584 U.S. 148 (2018)	9-10, 15
Skilling v. United States,	
561 U.S. 358 (2010)	3-9, 11, 13-14
United States v. Davis,	
588 U.S. 445 (2019)	6, 10-11, 15-16
United States v. Lopez,	
143 F.4th 99 (2d Cir. 2025)	5
United States v. Stevens,	
559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
Wayman v. Southard,	
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	
Weyhrauch v. United States,	
561 U.S. 476 (2010)	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	10, 15
18 II S C & 1346	

Miscellaneous

Brief Amicus Curiae of Pacific Legal	
Foundation and Cato Institute in	
Support of Neither Party,	
Skilling v. United States,	
2009 WL 4919360 (Dec. 16, 2009) 1	L
McCarthy, Andrew C., The Grave Dangers	
of Lawfare, Nat'l Rev. Mag. (Sept.	
2024), https://tinyurl.com/yepev7n7 15	Ś
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Brian A.,	
Reading Law (2012)	3
Thiessen, Marc A., When the Rule of	
Law Becomes Rule of Lawfare,	
Wash. Post (Aug. 23, 2025),	
https://tinyurl.com/553ds7jp 15	,)
